
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CENTRAL LABOR 

COUNCIL PARTNERSHIP TO PROVIDE INDEPENDENT LIVING PROGRAM 
SERVICES FOR FORMER AND CURRENT ELIGIBLE SAN MATEO COUNTY 

FOSTER YOUTH FOR THE TERM OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2019 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 
2020, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $160,000 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, the Human Services Agency (“HSA””) Children and Family 

Services (“CFS”) branch’s mission is to enhance the well-being of children, adults, and 

families by providing professional, responsive, caring, and supportive services; and 

 
WHEREAS, on June 24, 2019, HSA conducted a Request for Proposals to 

identify a provider for Independent Living Program (“ILP”) services for current and 

former foster youth, and the Central Labor Council Partnership (“CLCP”) was selected 

as a qualified vendor who has had success in providing these services throughout the 

Bay Area; and 

 
WHEREAS, the CLCP will provide ILP services based on identified needs and 

goals as documented in the youth’s Transitional Independent Living Plan (“TILP”). A 

TILP is designed to assist youth with education, career development, financial 

budgeting skills, health, safety, housing, and permanency; and 

 



WHEREAS, HSA wishes to enter into an agreement with CLCP for the term of 

September 1, 2019 through August 31, 2019 in an amount not to exceed $160,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board has been presented with a form of such agreement, has 

examined and approved it as to both form and content, and desires to enter it. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of 

the Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Human Services Agency 

or designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County’s 

maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the 

contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the 

current or revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


